

# THE OMBUDSMEN ACT FIRST SCHEDULE ORDER 1989

# PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 18th day of December 1989

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Ombudsmen Act 1975, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## **ORDER**

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Ombudsmen Act First Schedule Order 1989.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Government Departments—(1) Part I of the First Schedule to the Ombudsmen Act 1975 is hereby amended by inserting, before the item relating to the Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, the following item:

"The Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet."

(2) The said Part I is hereby further amended by inserting, after the item relating to the Government Printing Office, the following item:

"The Government Superannuation Fund Department."

(3) The said Part I is hereby further amended by inserting, after the item relating to the Ministry of Forestry (as inserted by section 32 (1) of the State-Owned Enterprises Act 1986), the following item:

"The Ministry of Maori Affairs."

- (4) The said Part I is hereby further amended by inserting, after the item relating to the Ministry of Recreation and Sport, the following item:
  - "Ministry of Research, Science, and Technology."
- (5) The said Part I is hereby further amended by inserting, before the item relating to the Office of the State Services Commission, the following items:
  - "The National Library Department.
  - "The National Provident Fund Department."
- (6) The said Part I is hereby further amended by inserting, after the item relating to the Office of the State Services Commission, the following item:
  - "The Office of Youth Affairs."
- (7) The said Part I is hereby further amended by omitting the item relating to the Post Office.
- (8) The said Part I is hereby further amended by inserting, before the item relating to the State Insurance Office, the following item:
  - "The Serious Fraud Office."
- **3.** Organisations other than local organisations—Part II of the First Schedule to the Ombudsmen Act 1975 is hereby amended by omitting the item relating to the Social Security Commission, and substituting the following item:
  - "The Social Welfare Commission."
- **4. Local organisations**—(1) Part III of the First Schedule to the Ombudsmen Act 1975 is hereby amended by inserting, after the item relating to area health boards (as inserted by section 98 of the Area Health Boards Act 1983), the following item:
  - "Area Welfare Executive Committees established under section  $7\kappa$  of the Social Security Act 1964."
- (2) The said Part III is hereby further amended by inserting, after the item relating to District Councils, the following item:
  - "District Executive Committees established under section 7κ of the Social Security Act 1964."
- (3) The said Part III is hereby further amended by inserting, after the item relating to hospital boards, the following item:
  - "Institution management committees established under section 7M of the Social Security Act 1964."

C. J. HILL, for Clerk of the Executive Council.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order brings the First Schedule to the Ombudsmen Act 1975 up to date. That Schedule names the bodies and organisations to which the Act applies.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 December 1989. This order is administered in the Department of Justice.